

Docket No. 12-35809

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOUG LAIR, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

JONATHAN MOTL, *et al.*,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the Final Order and Judgment
of the United States District Court for the District of Montana
(Hon. Charles C. Lovell, Presiding)

District of Montana Case No. 6:12-cv-00012-CCL

**BRIEF OF FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. NELSON,
AMERICAN INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ALLIANCE,
AND AMERICAN SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS COUNCIL
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING THE PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

RONALD A. FEIN*
JOHN C. BONIFAZ
Free Speech For People
634 Commonwealth Ave. #209
Newton, MA 02459
Phone: (617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
Counsel for amici curiae

**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The panel’s decision improperly overruled a previous panel’s decision and en banc review is needed to restore uniformity of the court’s decisions.	2
II. <i>Citizens United</i> did not abrogate <i>Eddleman</i> .	4
A. <i>Buckley</i> ’s still-controlling definition of “quid pro quo corruption” included more than just bribery.	4
B. <i>Shrink Missouri</i> , <i>Citizens United</i> , and <i>McCutcheon</i> all followed <i>Buckley</i> ’s conception of corruption.	8
1. <i>Shrink Missouri</i> did not expand <i>Buckley</i> ’s definition of corruption.	8
2. <i>Citizens United</i> did not narrow the <i>Buckley-Shrink Missouri</i> definition of quid pro quo corruption.	10
3. <i>McCutcheon</i> did not narrow the <i>Buckley-Shrink Missouri</i> definition of quid pro quo corruption.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990), <i>overruled by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976), <i>modified</i> , 532 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	6, 7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	passim
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , No. 12-35809, 2015 WL 3377841 (9th Cir. May 26, 2015)...	2, 10
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10, 11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	2, 13
<i>Mont. Right to Life Ass'n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) passim	
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	passim
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	8, 13

Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Limiting Political Contributions After McCutcheon, Citizens United, and SpeechNow</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 389 (2015).....	7, 8
Jordan Weissman, <i>The Bipartisan Zen of Barney Frank</i> , The Atlantic, Nov. 14, 2012, at http://theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2012/11/barney-frank/112222/	8
